## 8 Exhibition of Draft Community Strategic Plan 2036, Draft 2022 Resource Strategy, Draft 2022-26 Delivery Program, Draft 2022-23 Operational plan and Draft 2022-23 Fees and Charges

118 RESOLVED on the MOTION of Councillor Ross Fowler OAM seconded Councillor Karen McKeown OAM

That:

- 1. The information contained in the report on Exhibition of Draft Community Strategic Plan 2036, Draft 2022 Resource Strategy, Draft 2022-26 Delivery Program, Draft 2022-23 Operational plan and Draft 2022-23 Fees and Charges be received.
- In accordance with the Local Government Act 1993 and Local Government (General) Regulation 2021, the *Draft Penrith 2036+ Community Strategic Plan*, Draft 2022 Resource Strategy, *Draft* 2022-26 *Delivery Program, Draft 2022-23 Operational Plan and Draft 2022-23 Fees* & *Charges* be placed on Public Exhibition for 28 days commencing on Friday 6 May 2022, ending on Thursday 2 June 2022 (inclusive).
- 3. The Public Exhibition arrangements are implemented as detailed in this report, and submissions from the community are invited.
- 4. Council incorporates the subsidy request from Penrith Whitewater Stadium, once their budget is finalised, into the 2022-23 Operational Plan during the exhibition period and include the outcome in a future report to Council.
- 5. In relation to an application for a Special Rate Variation, Council resolve to (1) apply under the Additional Special Variation process for a special variation under section 508(2) of the Local Government Act 1993 (the Act) for 2022-23, and (2) that the application for a special variation be a permanent special variation under section 508(2) of the Act, and (3) that the additional income that the council will receive in 2022-23 if the special variation is approved is approximately \$1.6 million, and (4) that the additional funding is required to ensure that Council's Asset Management programs remain funded and (5) that the council has considered the impact on ratepayers and the community in 2022-23 and future years if the special variation is approved, and considers that it is reasonable.

For Action: Farquharson, Neil – Financial Services Manager

## ADOPTED AT ORDINARY MEETING

Monday 2 May 2022

THE TIMELY ACTIONING OF COUNCIL DECISIONS IS PARAMOUNT. SIGN OFF COMPLETED ACTIONS AND RETURN TO RECORDS